

Government of Jammu and Kashmir Transport Department, Civil Secretariat, J&K

Subject:

Appointment of Nodal Officer and constitution of the Evaluation

Committee under the Jammu & Kashmir Rehabilitation

Assistance Scheme, 2022.

Reference: S.O. 397

S.O. 397 dated 16.08.2024 issued by the General

Administration Department.

Government Order No. 966 -JK(TR) of 2024 Dated : 1860 -09-2024

In pursuance of Provision (i) and (v) of Clause 10 of the Jammu and Kashmir Rehabilitation Assistance Scheme, 2022 notified vide S.O 429 dated 06.09.2022 read-with S.O 397 dated 16.08.2024, Mr. Rajeshwar Singh Charak, JKAS, Additional Secretary to Government, Transport Department is appointed as Nodal Officer for the purpose of monitoring the implementation of the Scheme and to head the Evaluation Committee constituted hereby with below mentioned composition to assess and consider the applications for compassionate appointment/monetary compensation as per the procedure prescribed in the Jammu and Kashmir Rehabilitation Assistance Scheme, 2022:

S. No.	Name of the officer	Designation	Designation in the Committee
1.	Mr. Rajeshwar Singh Charak, JKAS (Nodal Officer)		Chairman
2.	Mr. Raman Sharma	Under Secretary to Government, Transport Department.	Member- Secretary
3.	Ms. Nighat Parveen	Under Secretary to Government, Transport Department.	Member

The Committee may co-opt any officer for assistance. Besides, the Section officer/Head Assistant of the concerned Section shall assist the Committee.

By order of the Government of Jammu & Kashmir. Sd/-

(Niraj Kumar) IAS

Secretary to Government Transport Department

No. TRPT-ADM0N/53/2022-02 (7041747)

Dated: | 8-09-2024

17



Copy to the:-

- Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.
- 2. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.

3. Transport Commissioner, J&K.

- 4. Director Finance, Transport Department.
- 5. Director, State Motor Garages Department, J&K.

The state of the s

Concerned officers.

7. P.A. to Secretary to Government, Transport Department.

8. I/c Website, Transport Department.

9. Govt. order/Stock file (w.2.s.c).

(Raman Sharma)

Under Secretary to Government Transport Department

1